
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Staffing Policy Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 8 January 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Hayley Illman 

Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

 

 

Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Tony Trotman 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 PART I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1   Membership of Committee  

 To report that at its last meeting held on 26 November 2019, Council appointed 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler as Chairman of the Committee in place of Cllr Allison 
Bucknell and Cllr Carole King to the vacancy caused by the resignation of Cllr 
David Jenkins. 

2   Apologies for Absence  

3   Minutes
[...]
 Jones 
MBE, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian 
Thorn, Cllr Tony Trotman, Liberal Democrat vacancy vice former Cllr David 
Jenkins.) 
 
(b) Appeals Sub-Committee 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer & Cllr Hayley Illman. 
(Substitute Members: Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr Hayley 
Illman, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Tony Trotman, Liberal Democrat vacancy vice Cllr 
Hayley Illman.) 
 
(c) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Tony Jackson & Cllr Hayley Illman. 
(Substitute Members: Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Tony Trotman, Liberal 
Democrat vacancy vice former Cllr David Jenkins.) 

8   Smoke Free Sites - Update (Pages 11 - 16) 

 A report by the Director, Public Health is attached. 

9   Pay Policy Statement (Pages 17 - 32) 

 A report by the Director, Human Resources & Organisational Development is 
attached. 

10   Amendments to Business Travel and Mileage Allowances Policy (Pages 33 
- 48) 

 A report by the Director, Human Resources & Organisational Development is 
attached. 

11   Sickness Absence Update (Pages 49 - 70) 

 A report by the Director, Human Resources & Organisational Development is 
attached. 

12   Apprenticeship Update (Pages 71 - 78) 

 A report by the Director, Human Resources & organisational Development is 
attached. 

13   Date of Next Meeting  



Page 5 

 

 To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to be held on 
Wednesday 18 March 2020 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 
NOVEMBER 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr John Smale and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE 
(Substitute) 
 
  

 
42 Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Philip Whitehead, who was 
substituted by Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe.   
 

43 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 14 November 2019.  
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

45 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 

 Amanda George, Head of HR & OD Strategy Delivery 
The Chairman reported that Amanda George had been seconded to Bath 
& North East Somerset Council where she had taken up the post of HR 
Director, covering maternity leave for a period of seven months.  
 

 Rebecca Corbin 
The Chairman welcomed Rebecca Corbin to the meeting. She had 
recently completed an apprenticeship and had been appointed 
Development Officer, Strategic Delivery. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
46 Public Participation 

 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

47 Removal of Homeworking Allowance 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Director, HR & OD which updated 
the Committee on the decision made by the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) 
to remove the homeworking allowance from 1 April 2020 for employees who 
worked flexibly from home for part of their working week.  
 
In 2010 an interim homeworking allowance had been introduced a
[...]
ee was due to take place on 
Wednesday 8 January 2020 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 
10.30am. 
 

51 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am  - 11.20 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 10



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 
8th January 2020 
 

 
 

Smoke free sites – update  
 
Purpose 
 
1. To provide an update to Staffing Policy Committee regarding the implementation 

of the Wiltshire Council smokefree sites initiative that was presented and approved 
by the committee in November 2018.   

 
 

Background 
 
2. Smoking is bad for health, and the harm caused by tobacco smoke is evident as a 

contributor to poor health outcomes.  As an organisation Wiltshire Council should 
not be seen to support smoking as a behaviour through policy.  Smoking 
contributes to approximately 600 premature deaths in Wiltshire per year as well as 
increasing disability caused by smoking related conditions for smokers in later life 
compared with non-smokers and those who have stopped. This in turn causes a 
burden on adult social care by smokers needing support earlier than non-smokers 
and the need for more intensive care in later life.     

 
3. In November 2018 the Staffing Policy Committee agreed the following 

recommendations for Wiltshire Council sites to become smokefree which 
included: 

 

 The removal of the council smoking policy (including supporting the 
removal of smoking breaks for staff during work time); 
 

 The revision of the council vaping policy to allow vaping on site away from 
public view; 

 

 Support for all council sites to go smokefree starting as a rolling programme 
in March 2019: 

 
- Phase1 included Monkton Park (Chippenham), County Hall 

(Trowbridge) and Bourne Hill (Salisbury) including carparks.   
 

- Phase 2 included all campus sites, leisure centres and libraries to go 
smokefree if not already done so. 

 
4. The aspirational time line was to have the majority of council sites smokefree by 

the end of March 2020. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Implementation Update  

Phase 1 
 
5. The main council hub sites went smokefree from 13 March 2019 (National No 

Smoking Day). A working group to implement to policy included officers from 
Human Resources, Occupational Health & Safety, Public Health, Facilities 
Management and Communications teams.  

 
6. A robust communications plan was developed to raise awareness with staff, 

contractors and the public that the hub sites were going smokefree and to provide 
information about the support that is available to smokers should they want to stop.   

 
7. Awareness events took place in each of the hubs in January 2019 in advance of 

the launch in March.   Smokefree signage was purchased and installed across the 
hubs from the Public Health budget.  

 
8. The previous smoking areas at the hub sites were designated vaping areas. The 

council has followed the guidance by Public Health England (PHE) that vaping is 
95% safer than smoking.  Despite recent incidents being reported about deaths 
and harms caused by vaping, particularly in the US, PHE guidance remains 
unchanged.  The incidents being reported have been where substances such as 
vitamins and THC (from cannabis) have been added to e-cigarettes.  UK products 
follow EU standards with better regulation and incidents have been very rare.  

 
9. There has been high compliance on hub sites amongst staff, with some smokers 

choosing to switch to vaping during working hours or going off site during their 
designated breaks to smoke.   

 
10. There have been a few incidents of members of the public smoking on site.  

Wiltshire Council officers have been able to advise people that the site is now 
smokefree 
[...]
any move to make sites smoke free may have an impact on service users 

an equalities impact assessment will be carried out in conjunction with the relevant 
head of service or service manager to determine any adverse impacts. 
 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

25. Not Applicable  
 
 

Financial Implications of the proposal 
 

26. None  
 

Page 14



 
Conclusions 

 
27. The implementation of smokefree sites follows the growing support from the public 

for smokefree environments and changes in attitudes to smoking being allowed in 
open public spaces as well as enclosed places.   
 

28. Most NHS sites are now smokefree and other organisations are also introducing 
smokefree site policies.  It is therefore important that Wiltshire Council is doing all 
it can to create further smokefree environments which will encourage people to 
make healthy choices by making smoking less convenient.    

 
 

Recommendations 
 

29. It is recommended that Staffing Policy Committee note the contents of this report 
and confirm their support of the final phase of implementation of smoke free sites. 

 
 
Tracy Daszkiewicz 
Director - Public Health 
 

 
Report Authors: Mary Devers, Public Health Specialist and Steve Maddern, Public 
Health Consultant. 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
8 January 2020 
 

 
Pay Policy Statement 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present an updated pay policy statement for 

the financial year 2020/2021 for approval by Staffing Policy Committee prior to 
agreement by Council and publication on the website. 
 

Background 
 
2. Under chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011 every local authority must prepare a 

pay policy statement for the financial year 2012/13 and each subsequent 
financial year. 

 
3. Wiltshire Council originally published its pay policy statement in February 

2012 and the updated policy is required to be published on the website by 1 

April 2020. 
 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 

 
4. The policy (apprendix 1) has been updated to include: 

 

 A revised introduction providing an update on the council’s progress with 
apprenticeships, annual budget and workforce total. 
 

 An amendment to the reference of Corporate Director following the tier 1 
restructure and the change in job title to Chief Executive Officer. 
 

 An updated total number of council employees and the latest pay ratios. 
 

 The annual budget will be set in January/February in time for approval at full 
Council. 
 

 The role of Acting Returning Officer following the tier 1 restructure will be 
agreed in time for approval at full Council. 

 
 
Consultation  

 
5. The pay policy will require full council approval prior to publication. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



2 

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal  

 
6. None 

 
 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
7. All pay policies have been equality impact assessed. 

 
Recommendation 

 
8. That Staffing Policy Committee approve the draft policy to be presented at full 

council for approval on 25 February 2020. 
 
           
 
Joanne Pitt 
Director – HR&OD 
 

Report Author: Laura Fisher, HR Pay & Reward Consultant  
 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation 
of this report: None  
 
 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

 
Wiltshire Council Human Resources 

 

Pay Policy Statement 
 

 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it? 
 
The pay policy statement sets out the council’s approach to pay and reward for 
senior managers and the lowest paid employees for the financial year 2020-21.   
 
Its purpose is to provide a clear and transparent policy, which demonstrates 
accountability and value for money.  The policy also meets the council’s 
obligations under the Localism Act 2011 and the Code of Recommended Practice 
for Local Authori
[...]
umbers, an increase in the number of pool cars available 
and the availability of technology to allow dial into meetings instead of attending 
in person.  

 
Amendments proposed 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



8. The updated policy will require that, wherever possible, staff should attend at their 
normal place of work and use a council pool car for business journeys. 
 

9. Business mileage claims will only be accepted where an employee’s role requires 
regular travel (social work for example), the business travel is essential and 
where there is no pool car available.  
 

10. The amended policy simplifies the calculation method for mileage an employee 
can claim when travelling for business purposes if their journey is not starting 
from their normal place of work and does not include a journey to their normal 
place of work.  
 

11. Under the new policy employees will be required to deduct their normal home to 
workplace mileage (their “normal commute”) from any business mileage claimed.  
 
E.g. if an employee attends meeting with journey starting and finishing at home: 

 
 

 
Total mileage (10 miles each way) = 20 miles  
Normal home to permanent workplace mileage (5 miles each way) = 10 miles 
Travel claim = Total mileage (20 miles) - Normal commute (10 miles) = 10 miles 

 
 
Reasons for changes to the policy 
 
12. Research was conducted on the business travel policies of other local authorities. 

Of those that responded twelve currently already used the approach of deducting 
the normal commute and one council was currently changing to this approach. 
 

13. As part of the SAP replacement programme we have found that our current 
method for calculating travel claims is incompatible with standard ERP systems. 
However the proposed approach is built in as standard.  
 

14. If we used the proposed approach any new ERP (SAP replacement) system 
would be able to automate a significant part of the mileage claim process for staff 
and provide detailed inform
[...]
r to mitigate as arrangements can be 

made to cover the lost productivity, however it is the more frequent patterns of 
short, and medium-term absences that are most challenging to manage and 
therefore can cause the greatest disruption. 

 
6. A high sickness absence rate teams may also be an indicator of other underlying 

workforce issues. For example, we know that employee relations issues in teams 
(disciplinary, improving work performance, grievance) can cause an increase in 
absenteeism, as can the impact of service restructuring. 

 
7. Multiple sources of research have identified positive correlation between increased 

employee engagement and improved performance against common workforce 
metrics and this includes sickness absence.                                                                                                                            

 
Main considerations 
 
Sickness absence at Wiltshire Council 
 
8. At Wiltshire Council, the absence rate over the 2018/19 financial year was 9 days 

lost per FTE, which cost the council around £3m; this is consistent with the previous 
long-term trend. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



 

 

9. The current 2019/20 financial year absence rate is projected to be around 8.7 days 
lost per FTE, indicating an improvement from the consistently stable long-term 
trend. 

 
10. A report by the Local Government Association stated the average absence rate for 

single/upper tier authorities only is 10.2 days, which is significantly above our 
absence rate. 

 
11. The council’s sickness absence follows a very clear seasonal trend; with an 

increase in short term absences in the latter 2 quarters (October to March) of the 
financial year due to the cold and flu season. This is especially prevalent in frontline 
areas that are working closely with the public or vulnerable residents.  

 
12. Regular analysis shows that sickness absence across the council’s workforce is 

proportionately more common in staff over t
[...]
 
 

15. Three new apprentices resigned before reaching the end of their apprenticeship.  
They were offered support to continue but, for a variety of reasons, made the 
decision that this was not the right career or role for them.  

 
16. Two apprentices who completed their apprenticeship pre-levy have progressed to 

take a further apprenticeship.  
 

17. Two new apprentices have changed roles due to service restructures whilst 
completing their apprenticeship, however both have been supported to continue 
with their apprenticeship and have been linked to new substantive posts within 
the structure to move into on completion. 

 
18. Three upskilling apprentices have been offered secondments whilst undertaking 

their apprenticeship and all have been supported to continue with their 
apprenticeships whilst on secondment.   

 
19. Nineteen upskilling apprentices have moved into acting up or more senior roles 

whilst completing their apprenticeship.  A number have cited their apprenticeship 
as a reason for having the confidence to apply for a more senior role. 

 
Apprenticeship levy transfers  
 
20. Under new apprenticeship rules, employers are now able to transfer 25% of their 

levy to other organisations to pay for apprenticeship training.  
 
21. HR and OD have worked closely with the BANES, Swindon and Wiltshire 

Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (BSW STP) group to ensure 
Wiltshire Council are able to offer transfers for 6 trainee nursing associates who 
are based in GP Practices around Wiltshire.  

 
22. Wiltshire Council are also funding, using our apprenticeship levy, 11 trainee 

nursing associates for Wiltshire Health and Care.  
 

23. HR & OD are working closely with Families and Children’s social care teams to 
be able to offer transfer funds to employers willing to employ a Wiltshire care 
leaver, supported by the Virtual School and Employment and Skills teams.  

 
Care Leavers 
 
24. As part of our apprenticeship offer, if any W

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 
JANUARY 2020 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Hayley Illman, Cllr Carole King and 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Cllr David Halik, Mike Osment (UNISON)  
  

 
1 Membership of Committee 

 
The Committee noted that at its last meeting held on 26 November 2019, Full 
Council appointed Cllr Stuart Wheeler as Chairman of the Committee in place of 
Cllr Allision Bucknall and Cllr Carole King to the vacancy caused by the 
resignation of Cllr David Jenkins. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ricky Rogers and Cllr John 
Smale.  
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 November 
2019. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements made at the meeting. 
 

6 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

7 Appointment of Sub-Committees 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee reviewed the membership of its sub-committees following 
changes made at the last meeting of Council to membership of this Committee:- 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint members to serve on the sub-committees of this Committee 
for the remainder of the municipal year as set out below:- 
 
(a) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Richard Clewer & Cllr Hayley Illman. 
(Substitute Members: Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Carole King, 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian Thorn 
and Cllr Tony Trotman.) 
 
(b) Appeals Sub-Committee 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Richard Clewer & Cllr Hayley Illman. 
(Substitute Members: Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Carole King, Cllr 
Gordon King, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr Ian Thorn 
and Cllr Tony Trotman.)  
 
(c) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Tony Jackson & Cllr Hayley Illman. 
(Substitute Members: Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Carole King, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian Thorn and Cllr Tony 
Trotman.)  
 

8 Smoke Free Sites - Update 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director, Public Health which 
provided an update regarding the implementation of the Wiltshire Council 
smokefree sites initiative that was approved by this Committee in November 
2018. 
 
 In November 2018 this Committee agreed the following recommendations for 
Wiltshire Council sites to become smokefree which included: 
 

  The removal of the council smoking policy (including supporting the 
removal of smoking breaks for staff during work time); 
 

 The revision of the council vaping policy to allow vaping on site away 
from public view; 

 

 Support for all council sites to go smokefree starting as a rolling 
programme in March 2019: 

 
- Phase1 included Monkton Park (Chippenham), County Hall 

(Trowbridge) and Bourne Hill (Salisbury) including carparks.   
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

- Phase 2 included all campus sites, leisure centres and libraries 
to go smokefree if not already done so. 

 
The aspirational time line was to have the majority of council sites smokefree by 
the end of March 2020. 

 
The Committee was informed that some staff had accessed health trainer 
support to assist in giving up smoking and quite a few had been supported to 
quit. During the second phase of the programme, depots had been targetted 
and a number of depot staff had engaged. It was interesting to note that some 
of these staff had switched to vaping which was allowed. 

 
It was noted that there were about 12 sites where smoking was still taking 
place, including a query about whether all special education schools were 
currently smoke free.  It was anticipated that six of these sites would be smoke 
free by April 2020.    
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report and confirm support for the final phase 
of implementation of smoke free sites. 
 

9 Pay Policy Statement 
 
The Committee received a report setting out an updated Pay Policy Statement 
for the financial year 2020/2021 for approval, prior to agreement by Council and 
publication on the Council’s website.  
 
It was reported that under Chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011 every local 
authority must prepare a pay policy statement for every financial year. Wiltshire 
Council originally published its pay policy statement in February 2012 and the 
updated policy was now required to be published on the Council’s website by 1 
April 2020. 
 
The policy had been updated to include: 
 

 A revised introduction providing an update on the council’s progress with 
apprenticeships, annual budget and workforce total. 
 

 An amendment to the reference of Corporate Director following the tier 1 
restructure and the change in job title to Chief Executive Officer. 
 

 An updated total number of council employees and the latest pay ratios. 
 

 The annual budget will be set in January/February in time for approval at 
full Council. 
 

 The role of Returning Officer following the tier 1 restructure will be 
agreed in time for approval at full Council. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee discussed the updated policy and noted the two areas which 
would need updating prior to the policy being presented to Council. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve the draft policy to be presented at Full Council on 25 February 
2020, subject to: 
 

 Updating the current annual budget, and 

 

 A decision being made as to which officer would carry out the role of 

Returning Officer. 

 
10 Amendments to Business Travel and Mileage Allowances Policy 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director, Human Resources & 
Organisational Development which set out proposed changes to the Council’s 
business travel and mileage allowances policy, with the intention to implement 
this with effect from 17 February 2020. 
 
The updated policy would require that, wherever possible, staff should attend at 
their normal place of work and use a pool car for business journeys.   
 
The amended policy simplified the calculation method for mileage an employee 
could claim when travelling for business purposes if their journey was not 
starting from their normal place of work and did not include a journey to their 
normal place of work.   
 
Under the new policy employees would be required to deduct their normal home 
to workplace mileage (their “normal commute”) from any business mileage 
claimed. 
 
Members were informed that the draft policy had been agreed by the Joint 
Consultative Committee in December 2019 and this was confirmed by Mike 
Osment, Branch Secretary, UNISON.  
 
During discussion, it was considered that some employees might need some 
support in interpreting the new policy but Members were assured that this would 
be made available from their managers who would be fully briefed and there 
would also be support available from the HR advisory and policy teams. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm agreement to the proposed changes to the Council’s business 
mileage and allowances policy. 
 

11 Sickness Absence Update 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                         
Thought was given to a report by the Director, Human Resources & 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Organisational Development which provided an update on the Council’s 
sickness absence position following a request for a more detailed analysis of 
sickness absence at its previous meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that in Wiltshire, the absence rate over the 2018/19 
financial year was 9 days lost per FTE, which cost the Council around £3M; this 
was consistent with the previous long-term trend.  
 
The current 2019/20 financial year rate was projected to be around 8.7 days lost 
per FTE, indicating an improvement from the consistently stable long-term 
trend.  
 
A report by the Local Government Association stated that the average absence 
rate for single/upper tier authorities only was 10.2 days, which was significantly 
above Wiltshire’s absence rate.     
 
It was noted that the Council’s sickness absence followed a very clear seasonal 
trend with an increase in short term absences in the latter two quarters (October 
to March) of the financial year due to the cold and flu season. This was 
particularly prevalent in frontline areas that were working closely with the public 
or vulnerable residents.  
 
Accordingly, the social care services had the highest absence rates at the 
Council, projecting for the 2019/20 financial year as follows: 
 

- 22.7 days lost per FTE in Learning Disabilities and Mental Health 
(LDMH)   

- 19.9 days in Access and Reablement  
- 8.0 days in Families and Children’s Services  

 

All other directorates were projected to be under the corporate average for 
2019/20. 
 
The Committee was informed as to what measures had been taking place to 
address this issue and it was noted that Families & Children’s Services had 
been working diligently to reduce stress related absences.  To date, alongside  
a consistently reducing absence rate, they had also reduced stress related 
absence by 20%. 
 
Members were informed that HR would continue to monitor absence trends in 
other directorates and undertake early interventions when required. 
 
During discussion, Members noted in particular the higher than average 
absence rate in the LDMH teams and the significant number of staff leaving 
during the 2019/20 half year period. The service had been reviewing whether 
there were any underlying issues that might be causing this and considered that 
difficulties with management, the structure and case load management might be 
contributory factors.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

In the Mental Health Service, absence in the Western team was significantly 
lower than in the North and South teams. Members were pleased to note that 
HR was working with the service to understand if there was anything that could 
be learnt that could be applied to the other teams to help reduce their absence 
rates and accordingly, an action plan was being drawn up in consultation with 
Occupational Health.  
 
Members were also pleased to see a continuing improvement in the sickness 
absence trend in Families & Children’s Services since 2017/18. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To request an update in 6 months’ time on progress that was being 

made to reduce the sickness rates in those areas with the highest 
rates of absence. 

 
12 Apprenticeship Update 

 
The Committee received a report by the Director, Human Resources & 
Organisational Development which provided an update on the Council’s 
apprenticeship programme, including progress on the recruitment of 
apprentices and the use of apprenticeship levy. 
 
It was noted that by January it was anticipated that 2.2% of the Council’s 
workforce would be undertaking apprenticeships. Although this was slightly 
below the Council’s 2.3% apprenticeship target, the feedback received from the  
Council’s Education & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) account manager was that 
Wiltshire was doing very well compared with other organisations.  If schools 
were excluded then Wiltshire would be well above the target of 5.4%. Members 
were pleased to note that Wiltshire was one of the few local authorities to 
guarantee a job for all its apprentices once they had completed their training.  
Wiltshire had a higher number of upskilling apprentices than other local 
authorities within the Council’s local networks. Other local authorities had higher 
numbers of apprentices in schools but Wiltshire had a larger number of 
maintained schools.  
 
The Committee was informed that under new apprenticeship rules, employers 
were now able to transfer 25% of their levy to other organisations to pay for 
apprenticeship training. Wiltshire’s HR & OD were working closely with BANES, 
Swindon and Wiltshire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Group to 
ensure Wiltshire was able to offer transfers for 6 trainee nursing associates who 
were based in CP practices around Wiltshire. Wiltshire was also using its 
apprenticeship levy to fund 11 trainee nursing associates for Wiltshire Health 
and Care.  It was pleasing to note that HR & OD were also working with 
Families & Children’s social care teams to be able to offer transfer funds to 
employers willing to employ a Wiltshire care leaver, supported by the Virtual 
School and Employment & Skills teams.   
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee noted that the number of departments participating in the 
apprenticeship scheme was increasing. Members were informed that 
apprenticeship standards were gradually expanding and further apprenticeship 
places would become available as the range of standards increased.  Social 
work standards were now available which would allow apprenticeships to be 
established in this area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report and to request a further update in May 
2020.                   
 

13 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was due to be 
held on Wednesday 18 March 2020 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 
10.30am. 
 

14 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.25 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


